GROUND WATER ASSOCIATES, INC. 321-129

771 Brooksedge Plaza Drive, Westerville, Ohio 43081 (614) 882-3136

February 17, 1993

Mr. Gregory P. Sutton, P.E.

New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203

RE:  On-Site Interceptor Well Discharge Monitoring Summary, Signore, Inc., Ellicottville,
New York - NYSDEC Project No. 905023 ’

e ———— 5

Dear Mr. Sutton:

This letter presents a summary of the analytical results from the sampling of the influent and
effluent discharge (before and after treatment) from the On-Site Interceptor Well (OSIW) at the
Signore, Inc. Facility in Ellicottville, New York for the period from February 17, 1992 through
October 2, 1992.

The OSIW was installed along the downgradient boundary of the Signore Facility as part of the
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Project conducted by Signore. The design of the
interceptor well, packed column air stripping tower and associated pumping and discharge
system is described in the July 27, 1991 Plans and Specifications for the On-Site Interceptor
Well System, prepared by Hydro Group, Inc. for Lozier/Ground Water Associates. The
technical basis for the On-Site Interceptor Well system is presented in the May 3, 1991 Basis
of Design Report prepared by Lozier/Ground Water Associates.

The purpose of the OSIW is to capture off-site migration of ground water contamination from
the Signore Facility. As stated in the Basis of Design Report, a number of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) were detected in ground water samples from monitoring wells at the Signore
Facility. However, only trichloroethene (TCE), 1,1, 1-trichloroethane (TCA), 1,1-dichloroethane
(DCA), 1,2-dichloroethene (DCE) were detected at concentrations above the New York State
Department of Health maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 5 micrograms per liter (ug/l). The
highest VOC concentrations measured in any ground water sample from the Signore Facility are
presented below.
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TCE = 180 pg/l
TCA = 160 pg/l
DCA = 100 g/l
DCE = 80 ng/l

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) requested that a.
monitoring plan be developed to measure the concentrations of various VOCs and metals in the
OSIW discharge, which is conveyed, after treatment, to Plum Creek, a tributary stream to Great
Valley Creek. The NYSDEC surface water discharge limitations for the organics and metals
are listed below.

Chloroethane 170 pg/l
1,1-Dichloroethane 30 pg/l
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 30 pug/l
Tetrachloroethene 40 pg/l
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20 pg/l
Trichloroethene 11 pg/l
Vinyl Chloride 50 pg/l
Dissolved Aluminum 100 pg/1
Total Chromium 180 ug/l
Total Copper 10 pg/l
Total Iron 300 pg/l
Total Lead 3 ugll
Total Manganese 4,800 pg/l
Total Nickel 86 ng/l
Total Zinc None

In addition to monitoring the OSIW effluent discharge after treatment through the air stripping
tower, the NYSDEC also requested that the plan include measuring the concentrations of various
VOCs in the ground water recovered from the OSIW before treatment; i.e. the influent
discharge.

The approved monitoring plan was submitted to the NYSDEC on January 30, 1992. The plan
outlined the frequency for the first six months of sampling; two sampling rounds per month were
to be collected for analyses of TCE, TCA and tetrachloroethene and one sampling round per
month was to be collected for analyses of the other volatiles and metals listed above. Each
sampling round consists of an influent (before treatment) discharge sample and an effluent (after
treatment) discharge sample. -
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The first discharge samples from the OSIW were collected on February 17, 1992, at the
beginning of the aquifer test, which was run to evaluate the performance of the system. Influent
and effluent discharge samples were collected by Ground Water Associates and shipped to Recra
Environmental, Inc. in Amherst, New York for analysis of the full suite of VOCS under USEPA
Method 524.2. After completion of the aquifer test, the OSIW was set to pump at an
operational rate of 225 gallons per minute (gpm). Continuous operation of the OSIW system
began in late March 1992, after problems with the high and low-level control switches were
solved. After startup, a total of eleven influent and effluent samples were collected from the
OSIW discharge over a six-month period from April 2, 1992 to October 2, 1992. The samples
were collected by Signore; the influent samples were collected from a sample tap in the
discharge line before the air stripper and the discharge samples were collected from the pipe at
the discharge point to Plum Creek. All these samples were shipped to General Testing
Corporation in Rochester, New York for analyses; the volatile organics were analyzed by
USEPA Method 8240 with modified low-level detection limit and the metals were analyzed by
the USEPA 200-series methods. The laboratory reports for the twelve total sample rounds are
presented in Attachment B; the Recra report for the first round and the General Testing reports
for the remaining eleven rounds.

A summary of the discharge sampling analytical results is presented in Table 1, with the
concentrations expressed in micrograms per liter (ug/l). As shown, the influent and effluent
samples for the first sampling round, collected during the aquifer test, were analyzed for the full
list of VOCs. Of the remaining eleven sampling rounds, samples from six of the rounds were
analyzed for the full list of VOCs in the influent samples and the full list of VOCs and metals
in the effluent samples and samples from five of the sampling rounds were analyzed for only
TCE, TCA and tetrachloroethene (PCE) in the influent and effluent samples.

Graphical plots of concentration versus time for each of the VOCs and metals constituents
analyzed are presented in Attachment A. The graphs show the influent and effluent sample
results for the VOCs and the effluent sample results for the metals. Also shown on these graphs
are the NYSDEC MCLs (plotted as "Ground Water Limit") for the VOCs and the NYSDEC
discharge limits to Plum Creek (plotted as "Surface Water Discharge Limits") for the VOCs and
the metals.

As shown in Table 1 and on the graphs in Attachment A, none of the seven VOCs analyzed in
the OSIW monitoring were detected above MCLs in the effluent samples and only TCE, TCA
and PCE were detected above MCLs in the influent samples. A graph of the influent sample
concentrations for these three constituents is presented in Figure 1, showing a downward trend
in the concentrations of these constituents. A discussion of the results for each of the seven
VOC constituents is presented below.
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® Chloroethane was not detected in any of the seven influent or
effluent samples.

o 1,1-dichloroethane was detected in six of the seven influent
samples, at concentrations ranging from 0.80 to 5.0 ug/l, and was
not detected in any of the seven effluent samples.

o Trans-1,2-dichloroethene was detected in only one of the seven
influent samples, at a concentration of 4.0 ug/l, and was not
detected in any of the seven effluent samples.

° Tetrachloroethene was detected in all twelve influent samples, at
concentrations ranging from 3.0 to 9.0 ug/l, and was not detected
in any of the twelve effluent samples. As shown on Figure 1, the
influent concentrations have been consistently between 4 and 5
pg/l, with only two of the samples above the 5 pg/l MCL.

L 1,1,1-trichloroethane was detected in all twelve influent samples,
at concentrations ranging from 8.4 to 48 ug/l, and was detected in
the first three of the twelve discharge samples, at concentrations
ranging from 0.40 to 0.77 ug/l. As shown on Figure 1, the
influent concentrations show a decreasing trend for the first five .
samples and then has been consistently between 8 and 10 ug/l. All
the influent samples have been above the 5 ug/l MCL.

° Trichloroethene was detected in all twelve influent samples, at
concentrations ranging from 13 to 55 pg/l, and was detected in
five of the twelve discharge samples, at concentrations ranging
from 0.6 to 1.4 ug/l. As shown on Figure 1, the influent
concentrations show a decreasing trend through all twelve sampling
rounds. All the influent samples have been above the 5 pug/l
MCL.

° Vinyl chloride was not detected in any of the seven influent or
effluent samples.

As shown in Table 1 and on the graphs in Attachment A, only total chromium, total iron and
total zinc of the eight metals analyzed in the OSIW monitoring were detected in the effluent
samples. Of these three metals, only the first samples for total chromium and total iron were
above the surface water discharge limit. A discussion of the results for each of the eight metals
constituents is presented below.
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° Dissolved aluminum was not detected in any of the six effluent
samples.

o Total chromium was only detected in the first of the six effluent
samples, at a concentration of 316 ug/l, above the surface water
discharge limit of 180 ug/l1.

° Total copper was not detected in any of the six effluent samples.

® Total iron was detected in two of the six effluent samples, at
concentrations of 68 and 946 pg/l. Only the first sample (at 946
pg/l) was above the surface water discharge limit of 300 ug/l.

® Total lead was not detected in any of the six effluent samples.

L Total manganese was not detected in any of the six effluent
samples.

° Total nickel was not detected in any of the six effluent samples.

° Total zinc was only detected in the last of the six effluent samples,

at a concentration of 18.6 ug. There is no surface water discharge
limit for zinc.

The initial twelve influent and effluent samples collected from the OSIW discharge provide a
satisfactory baseline to compare future sampling with. As stated above, only three of the eight
metals were detected in the six effluent samples and of those, total chromium and zinc were only
detected once and total iron was detected twice. Also, of the seven VOCs analyzed, only TCE
and TCA were detected in the effluent samples and these were well below MCLs and surface
water discharge limits. Additionally, only TCE and TCA were consistently above MCLs in the
influent samples and even these constituents showed sharp decreases from conceptrations in the
initial samples. Therefore, TCE and TCA are the VOC constituents of concern/_The approved -
remedial actions monitoring plan calls foaquarterly sampling of the influent and effluent
discharge for TCE and TCA, semi-annual sampling of the influent discharge for the seven VOCs
and semi-annual sampling of the ;efﬂﬁent discharge for the seven VOCs and the eight metals.
This sampling program began with collection of OSIW influent and effluent samples on
December 15, 1992. !

\

N

Ar0 ik gt (See page 10 "
e e . &
{\\(ﬂ SRR DEL A L‘J(?/tOU@% ‘“f}‘ c,;e"‘

o ol o@"’



Mr. Gregory P. Sutton, P.E.
NYSDEC
Buffalo, New York Page Six February 17, 1993

If you have any questions or comments regarding this transmittal, please call.

Sincerely,

GROUND WATER ASSOCIATES, INC.

effrey T. Schick
Project Manager

JTS:ms
Attachments A & B

cc:  Mr. Gary Beck - Cattaraugus County Dept. of Health
Mr. Cameron O’Connor - NYSDOH
Mr. James Fitzpatrick - Signore, Inc.



TABLE 1
DISCHARGE SAMPLING RESULTS
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING

SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK

02/17/92 04/02/92 04715792
Discharge

Limit Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent
Volatile Organics (ug/l)
Chloroethane 170 ND ND -- .- ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 30 5.00 ND - .- ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 30 4.00 ND .- - ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 40 4.00 ND 3.00 ND 9.00 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20 48.00 0.40 16.00 0.55 47.00 0.77
Trichloroethene 1 55.00 0.70 24.00 1.10 54.00 1.40
Vinyl Chloride 50 ND ND -- -- ND ND
Metals (ug/l)
Aluminum, soluble 100 -- -- -- -- .- ND
Chromium, total 180 -- -- -- .- -- 316.0
Copper, total 10 -- -- -- -- .- ND
Iron, total 300 -- -- -- -- -- 946.0
Lead, total 3 -- .- -- .- -- ND
Manganese, total 4,800 -- .- .- .- .- ND
Nickel, total 86 -- -- .- -- -- ND
2inc, total -- -- -- -- .- - ND

Notes: - indicates not analyzed for this constituent

ND indicates constituent not detected
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TABLE 1
DISCHARGE SAMPLING RESULTS
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING

SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK

05/04/92 06/01/92 06/15/92
Discharge

Limit Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent
Volatile Organics (ug/l)
Chioroethane 170 - -- .- .- ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 30 -- -- . - 1.20 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 30 - -~ .- -- ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 40 4.50 ND 4.20 ND 3.90 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20 18.00 ND 9.20 ND 9.90 ND
Trichloroethene 1 27.00 ND 19.00 ND 18.00 ND
Vinyl Chloride 50 - -- .- -- -- ND ND
Metals (ug/l)
Aluminum, soluble 100 - -- .- .- .- ND
Chromium, total 180 -- -- -- - .- ND
Copper, total 10 -- - -- -- -- ND
Iron, total 300 -- -~ - .- .- ND
Lead, total 3 - - - - .- ND
Manganese, total 4,800 -- - -- - -- ND
Nickel, total 86 -- -- -- -- - ND
Zinc, total -- .- .- .- -- -- ND

Notes: - indicates not analyzed for this constituent

ND indicates constituent not detected
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TABLE 1
DISCHARGE SAMPLING RESULTS
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING

SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK

07/17/92 08/03/92 08/21/92
Discharge

Limit Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent
Volatile Organics (ug/l)
Chloroethane 170 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 30 1.20 ND 0.93 ND 2.00 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 30 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 40 3.70 ND 3.90 ND 5.60 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20 11.00 ND 8.40 ND 11.00 ND
Trichloroethene 11 17.00 0.60 14.00 0.60 17.00 ND
Vinyl Chloride 50 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Metals (ug/l)
Aluminum, soluble 100 -- ND -- ND -- ND
Chromium, total 180 - ND -- ND -- ND
Copper, total 10 .- ND .- ND -- ND
Iron, total 300 .- 68.0 -- ND -- ND
Lead, total 3 -- ND -- ND - ND
Manganese, total 4,800 - ND .- ND - ND
Nickel, total 86 .- ND -- ND -- ND
Zinc, total -- .- ND .- ND -- ND

Notes: - indicates not analyzed for this constituent

ND indicates constituent not detected

Page 3 of 4



TABLE 1
DISCHARGE SAMPLING RESULTS
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING

SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK

09/03/92 09/23/92 10/02/92
Discharge .

Limit Influent Effluent Influent Effluent influent Effluent
Volatile Organics (ug/l)
Chloroethane 170 -- -- ND ND -- m"
1,1-Dichloroethane 30 -- -- 0.80 ND -- -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 30 -- -- ND ND - e
Tetrachloroethene 40 3.40 ND 3.30 ND 3.10 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20 8.40 ND 8.80 ND 9.00 ND
Trichloroethene 1" 15.00 ND 13.00 ND 15.00 ND
vinyl Chloride 50 -- -- ND ND -- .-
Metals (ug/l)
Aluninum, soluble 100 .- - - ND -- --
Chromium, total 180 .- -- .- ND -- .-
Copper, total 10 -- -- ) -- ND .- -
Iron, total 300 -- -- -- ND -- .-
Lead, total 3 -- -- -- ND -- --
Manganese, total 4,800 .- -- -- ND -- --
Nickel, total 86 .- .- -- ND - .-
Zinc, total -- -- -- -- 18.6 -- --

Notes: - indicates not analyzed for this constituent

ND indicates constituent not detected

Page 4 of 4
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FIGURE 1

INFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE TREATMENT
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK
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ATTACHMENT A

GRAPHICAL PLOTS OF CONCENTRATION VERSUS TIME



Concentration, ug/1

CHLOROETHANE ANALYSES

INFLUENT (BEFORE TREATMENT) AND

EFFLUENT (AFTER TREATMENT) CONCENTRATIONS
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK

60 —

59— Surface Water Discharge Limit = 170 ug/1

50 —

BEEEE Influent Concentrations
45 — (&35 Effluent Concentrations

W
(o]
]

X
O
|

w
<]
I

)
o
|

)
(=]
|

[y
(3]
|

[
o
I

Ground Water Limit

0 Tan 'Fe@‘Mar'A@r 'May'J@;'JQ iAtzg'Seﬁ@' Oct ' Nov ' Dec '
1992



Concentration, ug/1
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Concentration, ug/1
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TETRACHLOROETHENE ANALYSES
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ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE — ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK
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Concentration, ug/1
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Concentration, ug/1

=]
<]
|

3]
3]
l

0
o
I

'
tn
|

o
o
I

o
37
|

o
o
]

[\
o
|

[\
o
|

[y
O
|

[
o
|

o
|

TRICHLOROETHENE ANALYSES

INFLUENT (BEFORE TREATMENT) AND

EFFLUENT (AFTER TREATMENT) CONCENTRATIONS
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE — ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK
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Concentration, ug/1
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VINYL CHLORIDE ANALYSES
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Concentration, ug/1

DISSOLVED ALUMINUM ANALYSES

EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS AFTER TREATMENT
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE — ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK
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Concentration, ug/1

TOTAL CHROMIUM ANALYSES

EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS AFTER TREATMENT
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK
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Concentration, ug/1

TOTAL COPPER ANALYSES
EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS AFTER TREATMENT
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK
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TOTAL IRON ANALYSES

EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS AFTER TREATMENT
ON—-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE — ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK
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Concentration, ug/l

TOTAL LEAD ANALYSES
EFFLUENT CONCENTRATIONS AFTER TREATMENT
ON-SITE INTERCEPTOR WELL MONITORING
SIGNORE - ELLICOTTVILLE, NEW YORK
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Concentration, ug/1

TOTAL MANGANESE ANALYSES
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Concentration, ug/l

TOTAL NICKEL ANALYSES
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Concentration, ug/l

TOTAL ZINC ANALYSES
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ATTACHMENT B

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL AND GENERAL TESTING

LABORATORY REPORTS



RECEIVED MAR - 5 1992 \O
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GRAND PATRON

RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. | March 2, iEhSiosmene

Chemical and Environmental Analysis Services

Mr. Jeffrey Schick

Ground Water Associates, Inc.
771 Brooksedge Plaza Drive
Westerville, OH 43081

RE: BAnalytical Results
Dear Mr. Schick:

Please find enclosed results concerning the analyses of the samples
recently submitted by your firm. The Pertinent Information
regarding these analyses is listed below:

Quote #: NY91-151R
Matrix: Aqueous
Samples Received: 2/21/92
Sample Dates: 2/17,20/92

If you have any questions concerning these data, please contact Ms.
Candace Steady, Project Manager, Customer Service at (716) 691-2600
and refer to the I.D. number listed below. It has been our
pleasure to provide Ground Water Associates, Inc. with
Environmental Testing Services. We look forward to serving you in
the future.

Sincerely,

RECRA E RONMENTAL, INC.
7_/ _ M{m%’

Kenneth C. Malinowski, PhD
Vice President

AH/KCM/mec
Enclosure

I.D. #92-057S
#NY1A2974

Audubon Business Centre » 10 Hazelwood Drive « Amherst, New York 14228-2298 « (716) 631-2600 « FAX (716) 691-3011
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared For

Ground Water Associates, Inc.
771 Brooksedge Plaza Drive
Westerville, OH 43081

Prepared By
Recra Environmental, Inc.

10 Hazelwood Drive, Suite 106
Amherst, New York 14228-2298

METHODOLOGY

Method 524.2 was performed in accordance with Methods for
the Determination of Organic Compounds in Drinking Water,
EPA/600/4-88/039; December 1988, Revision 3.0, 1989.

COMMENTS

Comments pertain to data on one or all pages of this report.

The enclosed data has been reported utilizing data
qualifiers (Q) as defined on the Organic Data Comment Page.

Quality control analysis was performed on a batch basis.
A1l results were within acceptable limits.

Sample I.D. OSIW-IN Signore exceeded the calibration curve
at a dilution of 1 for TCL compounds 1,1,1-Trichloroethane and
Trichloroethene. Therefore, a reanalysis at a further dilution
of 2 was required.

RECRA
ENVIRONMENTAL
INC.
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ORGANIC DATA COMMENT PAGE

Laboratory Name RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

USEPA Defined Organic Data Qualifiers:

RECRA

Indicates compound was analyzed for but not detected.

Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used either
when estimating a concentration for tentatively iden-—
tified compounds where a 1:1 response 1is assumed, or
when the mass spectral data indicate the presence of a
compound that meets the identification criteria but the
result is less than the sample gquantitation limit but
greater than zero.

This flag applies to pesticide results where the iden-
tification has been confirmed by GC/MS.

This flag is used when the analyte is found in the as-
sociated blank as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations
exceed the calibration range of the GC/MS instrument
for that specific analysis.

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an
analysis at a secondary dilution factor.

The TCLP Matrix Spike recovery was greater than the up-
per limit of the analytical method.

The TCLP Matrix Spike recovery was lower than the lower
limit of the analytical method.

This flag is used when the analyte is found in the as-
sociated TCLP extraction as well as in the sample.

ENVIRONMENTAL

INC.

4!
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GROUND WATER ASSOCIATES, INC.
AQUEOUS MATRIX
METHOD 524.2 - VOLATILE ORGANICS

LAB NAME RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

JOB NO. 92-0579 SAMPLE DATE 02/17/92
DESC AS007606
SAMPLE NO. OSIW-IN ANALYSIS DATE 02/24/92

COMPOUND
(Units of Measure = UG/L ) RESULT

Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorodibromomethane
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene chloride
Methyl ethyl ketone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Styrene .
1,1,2;2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes (Total)
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SAMPLE NO: OSIW-IN, SIGNORE .
DILUTION FACTOR = 1
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GROUND WATER ASSOCIATES, INC.
AQUEOUS MATRIX
METHOD -524.2 - VOLATILE ORGANICS

LAB NAME RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
OB NO. 92-0579
ESC AS007606
SAMPLE NO. OSIW-IN

SAMPLE DATE 02/17/92
ANALYSIS DATE 02/24/92

COMPOUND RESULT Q
Internal Standards

(¥Recovery) :
Chloxrobenzene-D5 87
1,4-Difluorocbenzene 89
Bromochloromethane 93
Surrogates

(¥Recovery)
p-Bromofluorobenzene 104
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 91
Toluene-D8 97

313



GROUND WATER ASSOCIATES, INC.
AQUEOUS MATRIX
METHOD 524.2 - VOLATILE ORGANICS

L.AB NAME RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

JOB NO. 82-0579 SAMPLE DATE 02/17/92
DESC AS007606

SAMPLE NO. OSIW-IN DL ANALYSIS DATE 02/24/92

COMPOUND
(Units of Measure = UG/L ) RESULT

Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloxromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

‘Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorodibromomethane
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene chloride
Methyl ethyl ketone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Styrene -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes (Total)

oh'hNPNNNNNOthNQNNl\Jl\)&NNNp
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SAMPLE NO: OSIW-IN, SIGNORE DL
DILUTION FACTOR = 2
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GROUND WATER ASSOCIATES, INC.
AQUEOUS MATRIX
METHOD 524.2 - VOLATILE ORGANICS

LAB NAME RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

JOB NO. 92-0579 SAMPLE DATE 02/17/92
DESC AS007606
SAMPLE NO. OSIW-IN DL ANALYSIS DATE 02/24/92
COMPOUND RESULT Q
Internal Standards
($Recovery)
Chlorobenzene-D5 91
1,4-Difluorobenzene 95
Bromochloromethane 101
Surrogates
(%Recovery) .
p-Bromofluorobenzene 100
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 93
Toluene-D8 98

313



GROUND WATER ASSOCIATES, INC. 7
AQUEOUS MATRIX
METHOD S24.2 - VOLATILE ORGANICS

LAB NAME RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

JOB NO. 92-0579 SAMPLE DATE 02/17/92
DESC AS007607

SAMPLE NO. OSIW-OUT ANALYSIS DATE 02/24/92

COMPOUND
(Units of Measure = UG/L ) RESULT

Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorodibromomethane
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene '
2-Hexanone .
Methylene chlorid
Methyl ethyl ketone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes (Total)

HHNOHEPREN

OCO00O0O0O00O0O0OO0O0O0O00O

P SR TR TR SR TR B

HHHONVRNRRPHERPREEBNORNDEE
OOO\JOobOOOOOOOOOOOOO
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SAMPLE NO: OSIW-OUT, SIGNORE
DILUTION FACTOR = 1
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GROUND WATER ASSOCIATES, INC.
AQUEOUS MATRIX
METHOD 524.2 - VOLATILE ORGANICS

L.LAB NAME RECRA ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
JOB NO. 92-0579

JESC AS007607

SAMPLE NO. OSIW-OUT

SAMPLE DATE 02/17/92
ANALYSIS DATE 02/24/92

COMPOUND RESULT Q
Internal Standards

(%Recovery)
Chlorobenzene-D5 96
1,4-Difluorobenzene 97
Bromochloromethane 97
Surrogates

(%Recovery)
p-Bromofluorobenzene 101
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 102
Toluene-D8 92

313
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~ General o
TeS tl n g A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Corporation

APR. 24 1992

Mr. James Fitzpatrick

Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St. PO Box 1448
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Re: Stripper Well

Dear Mr. James Fitzpatrick

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for 1ettingAus provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

Tttan bl Sy V1

Marshall Shannon
customer Service Director

Enc.

RECEIVE]

APR 30 1992

F -D) SIGNORE{ INC.

710 Exchange Street - Rochester, NY 14608 » Tele: (716) 454-3760 « (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place - Hackensack, NJ 07601 - Tele: (201) 488- 2 « Fax: (201) 488-6386

435 Lawrence Bell Drive » Amherst, NY 14221 « Tele: (716) 634-0454 - Fax: (716} 634-9019




General

Testing
Corporation

g

=

Effective 10/1/91

GTC LIST OF QUALIFIFRS

Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside llmlts.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

Duplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

Reported value determined by Method of Standard
aAdditions. (MSA)

As specified in the case narrative.
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General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

T@Stlng . LABORATORY REPQRT
COrpOrathn Job No: R92/01334 Date: APR. 24 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore Inc. Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St. PO Box 1448
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Received : 04/03/92 P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 524.2 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l
Sample: ] -001 | -002 | ] | | | |
Location: Jinfluent  |Effluent | ] ] ] | |
l I | l | | | |
pate Collected: |04/02/92  |04/02/92 | | | | | |
Time Collected: ]10:00 ]10:00 ] | l | | I
| I | | | | | |
Date Analyzed: | 04713792 | 04/13/92 | | ] ] ] ]
pilution: 11 |1 | | | | ] ]
| | | | I | | |
l I | I | | | l
| | | ! | l | |
Trichloroethene ] 24 ] 1.1 | | | ] ] |
| | | | I | l |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 16 | 0.55 | | | | | I
| | | | | | | |
Tetrachloroethene ] 3.0 ]osou | ] ] l ] ]
| ! I | | | ! |
| i | | | I l |
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES] | | | ] | | |
----------------------------- | | | l I l I !
% Recovery | i I | | | | |
| | | | | | | I
Bromof luorobenzene ] 98 | 87 | ] ] ] ] ]
| | | | | I I |
| | | | | I | I
| | ] | | ] | |
Dichlorobenzene-1,2-d4 ] -~ ] 102 ] ] ] | | |
| ] | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodotogy has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ 1D# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317 ”
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801 ,f}y[j é,’ A/ ) )
: ¢ . &MZ;"’
Labor?n’r"y Director




GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

‘710 Exchange Street
Rochester, NY 14608

Sample Origination & Shipping Information

Collection Site

85 Trinity Place
Hackensack, NJ 07601

435 Lawrence Bell Drive
Amherst, NY 14221-7077

STRIPPP L ELL

S1eNoRE , TZOC

GTC Job No. mgy

Client Project No.

Address < 3 :S']LCFFJPE;SOAJ ST  EulloTriinlE M 22321
reet ity ’ tate Zip
Collector LIETOHER £ (IARD -,\’,glzﬁj://i Jei L(M
Print Signature
Bottles Prepared by Rec'd by
Bottles Shipped to Client via o Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via UWrks Seal/Shipping # —
Sample(s) Relinquished by: Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign Tl AHA F_ (caa L 1. Sign ;7
for  S/eiIohE TOC. famdl /-/22 T :
2. Sign 2. Sign ) / /
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for , :
—
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by ’/—:'TS L{ 1 D q\“)_ @_Oq_ 3 C
Client .D.# |  Sample Location Analyte or Sample Prep Bottle Set
- Analyte Group(s) Required |Preserved Filtered ottle Set(s)
Date/Time * (see below for a)dditiona!) Y N YI © ?q (see below)
y o 6,/,4/9; Lo s 3 Uasrnea I
3 /)cxzmuzs [

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottie No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
40 m} Pint Qt 4 oz 8 oz 16 oz. Qt Gal. Steril.

Bottle Type Vial Glass Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic Pl Pl Pl.

# of each 3

Additional Analytes th'—'W(\‘o Blank - (1) domt vials = C)\\L)H HoLY
vi. 413

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per pgge.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), (X, (Y.
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" General
Testing
Corporation

MAY - 14 1992

Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc.

RECEIVED AUG 13 1392

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

DATE

51442

~ MAILED

43 Jefferson St. P.0O. Box 1448
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Re: Interceptor Well-
Air Stripper

Dear Mr. Fletcher Ward

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

%/Wmdpw

Vladimir Maximciuc

Customer Service Representative

Enc.

710 Exchange Street - Rochester, NY 14608 « Tele: (716) 454-3760 - (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place » Hackensack, NJ 07601 » Tele: (201) 488-5242 - Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive » Amherst, NY 14221 « Tele: (716) 634-0454 - Fax: (716) 634-9019



“General

Testing
Corporation

(4]

effective 10/1/91

GTC LIST OF QUALIFIERS

Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.

The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

Indicates an estimated value. For Iurther explanation see

case narrative / cover letter.

This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed

the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits.
(only used on the QC summary sheets)

puplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

As specified in the case narrative.




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
COprrath)n Job No: R92/01544 Date: MAY 14 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc. Interceptor Well-
43 Jefferson St. P.O. Box 1448 Air Stripper

Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Received : 04/16/92 P.O. #:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - mg/1l

sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | | I |
Location: |Signore |signore |Signore |signore ] ] | |
]influent A |Effluent B |Metals |sot Atum | ! | I

Date Collected: |04715/92  |04715/92  |04/15/92  |04/715/92 | ! | I
Time Collected: [13:30 |13:30 |13:30 }13:30 | | I |

Aluminum, Soluble .10 U
Chromium 0.316

Copper 0.020 U

Iron 0.946

Lead 0.050 U

Manganese 0.010 U

Nickel 0.040 U

2inc 0.010 U

—— i m— — — — — t—— — — i (o St ottt Sttt
——— ——— — — — — — — — — V— — " i C—— ——
" e i m——— — — - T— — — — W (— —— - T— —
—— — — — —— S — —f—— — — S —— S o— —
—— v — S — —— — — — — e —— — it St (o —
— — —- — — ——y— —— — —- f—— — —— o {—— O S
— — —— —— —— — — — S— — " iy — — o f—— —

Untess otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 -

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY 1D# in Hackensack: 10801

i /:
“"’M e

. ’ R0 S ‘ ’

Laboratory Director




" General

Testing

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

LABORATORY REPORT

CorpOration Job No: R92/01544 ‘Date: MAY 14 1992

Client:
Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc.
43 Jefferson St. P.0O. Box 1448
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Received : 04/16/92

Sample(s) Reference

Interceptor Well-
Air Stripper

P.O. #:

HSL VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%*

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/l

(Acceptance limits: 84-116%)

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | | | |
Location: |signore |signore |signore |Signore i ] | |
|influent  |Effluent B |Metals ]sot Alum | | i ]

Date Collected: |04/15/92  |04/15/92  |04/15/92  |04/15/92 | | | |
Time Collected: [13:30 ]13:30 [13:30 [13:30 [ | i |
Date Analyzed: |04/25/92  |04/29/92 | | | | ] |
I | | | | | | |

| | | | | | | !

thioroethane | 5.0u | 05U | ] | | ] |
1,1-Dichloroethane | 5.0u | o5u | | ] i ] |
Total-1,2-Dichloroethene ] s.ou ] 65U | ] ] I | ]
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 47 | o0.77 | | ] | | |
vinyl Chloride | 5.0u | 05U | | ] ] | |
Tetrachloroethene | 9.0 ] 0.5u | ] ] ] | |
Trichloroethene | 54 | 1.4 | ] ] | | |
| | | | | | | |

| | | | | i | |

Surrogate Standard Recoveries | | ] | ] ] i ]
----------------------------- | ] 1 1 | | | !
| | | | | | I

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 | 100 l ] | | ] !
(Acceptance limits: 75-119%) | | ] ] I | |
Toluene d8 9% | 101 | I | | | |
(Acceptance limits: 85-110%) | | | ! | | |
4-Bromof luorobenzene 100 | 102 I I ! I | |
| | I | | | I

| | | ! | | |

| | | | | | |

| I | | | I I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.

NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

Yy

Laboratory Director




- General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

TeStlng . LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation
Job No: R92/01544 Date: MAY 14 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Signore Inc. Interceptor Well-

Air Stripper

Date Received: 04/16/92 Date Sample Taken: 04/15/92

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
DATE ANALYZED

sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 ] | | |
Location: |signore |signore |Signore |signore | | | ]
|Influent A |Effluent B |Metals [Sol Alum | | | |
|
Aluminum, Soluble | 04/29/92
Chromium | 04/27/92
Copper ] 04724792
Iron | 04729792
Lead | 04/23/92
Manganese | 04723792
Nickel | 04724792
zinc | 04723/92

I I
I I
| I
I I
I |
| |
| I
| I
! I
| !
| I
| I
| |
! I
I I
| !
I |
- I I
I !
| I
I I
| I
! I
| I
! I
| I
| I
I |
I |
| |
I |
I |
! I
I I
I |
| I
I I

— it m—— — — — —— — St — — — — —— —_ — S ot e St i | B Gt s et i P S s — o
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GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

. > _
: 710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive GTC Job No. £az L/q
Rochester, NY 14808 Hackensack, NJ 07601 Amherst, NY 14221-7077 Client Project No.

Sample Origination & Shipping Information
Collection Site __<NoNRE , THC Lk STRIPEER

Address < L3 l"iacr—-;-‘zsoéj ST LuicornceE  AY AR/
treet ity State *
Collector LreEroued - . (O8kS ;,/%SZ{JJ o W
Print Signature
Bottles Prepared by / TC -mC Rec'd by W
Bottles Shipped to Client via Q5 Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via W/ /acs Seal/Shipping # _
Sample(s) Relinquished by: Received by: ’ Date/Time
1. Sign T HAAA (Laa X 1. Sign /7
for , for :
2. Sign 2. Sign / /
for for .
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for :
Sampie(s) Received in Laboratory by / drr—— W 4 //é/?aL @Qﬁi@
Client I.D.# Sample Location Analyteor Sample Prep Bottle Set(s) |
Analyte G R diP d Filt
Date/Time * (Qgeybeelow?g?ddﬁ?;r'nﬁ) \r(ese%e y' er?\,d (see below)
S1eMORE | T
wp Y /b ‘
] 20 iy EIT A G2 (WAS
/,r/ :
&2l £ g 92 jiz0
SIG0RE, T , /
2 LeruEor B Sa¥ 1 (A4S
!/, .1/ :
J £ S )30
St 0RE , Te o2 . éo
1Era % Moz ¥
¢ /5 92 130
5/600?.5,:77}6
4 Soe. Au.l.mlucuvk 50(— ’q’L A &
g 'ea 30 Nads fn-labfeHerdo
V]
5
/

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottie No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
40 m! Pint Qt. 4 0z, 8 oz. 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.
Bottle Type Vial Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic = Pl Pl

# of each éé /

Additional Analytes

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), (X), .




General
Testing \X
Corporation

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

JUNE 3 1992

Mr. Fletcher Ward

Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St. P.O. Box 1448
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Re: Stripper Well

Dear Mr. Fletcher Ward

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

W

Vvladimir Maximciuc
Ccustomer Service Representative

Enc.

710 Exchange Street « Rochester, NY 14608 - Tele: (718) 454-3760 » (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place * Hackensack, NJ 07601 » Tele: (201) 488-5242 » Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive « Amherst, NY 14221 ¢ Tele: (716) 634-0454 - Fax: (716) 634-9019



" General
Testing
Corporation

Effective 10/1/91

GTC LIST OF QUALTIFTIERS

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

J - Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

E - This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-

condensation product.

N - Spiked samplevrecovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

* = Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

- Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

M - Duplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

S = Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

X - As specified in the case narrative.




" "‘General ' ~ AFull Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Cor, poratIOn Job No: R92/01794 Date: JUNE 3 1992
Clients:: ~ Sample(s) Reference
' Mr. Fletcher Ward :
Signore Inc. ' ' ﬁ Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St. P.O. Box 1448
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Received : 05/05/92 P.0. #:

VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/l

Sample: | -001 | -002 | I I | | |
Location: |Influent  |Effluent | ] | ] [ |
|stripper  |Stripper | | | | | I

Date Collected: [05/04/92  |05/04/92 | | i | | I
Time Collected: [12:30 j12:30 | | | | | |
| o | | I | I |

Date Analyzed: [05/12/92  |05/18/92 | | | | I |
Diluiton: 1 I | | | | ! |

| | | | | ! | |

1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 18 | 1.0u | | | | I I
Trichloroethene | 27 | 1.0u | | | | I I
Tetrachloroethene | 4.5 ] .00 | ] ] | | |

| I | | | I | |

| | I I | | I I

Surrogate Standard Recoveries | ] ] | | | | |
----------------------------- | | | | | I l l
| | | | | | | I

1,2-Dichloroethane-dé | 102 | 82 | | I | | |
(Acceptance limits: 76-114%) | | | I [ I | I
Toluene d8 | 97 | 95 | | | | | |
(Acceptance limits B88-110%) | ] ] ] ] ] ] |
4-Bromof luorobenzene | 99 | %0 | | | | | |
(Acceptance limits 86-115X) | ] | ] | | | |
| | I | I I | I

| I I I | ! | I

| | l | | l | I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 :

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ 1D# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801




GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

‘710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place
Rochester, NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601

435 Lawrence Bell Drive
Amherst, NY 14221-7077

GTC Job No.
Client Project No.

/1279

Sample Origination & Shipping Information

Collection Site . S/ 0RE T Q. SrRIPLER LDELL

Address & SEFEEL SO0 ATREET  FruloriiiE  AY /;/zzy/
treet City Stat i
Collector. Tl E (—5/}27) %/M (/I M
Print Signature
Bottles Prepared by gT C ’%VC Rec'd by 6@(1/77’
Bottles Shipped to Client via /,1405 Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via IALLS- 4)%7"% Sea%@ng # _
Sample(s) Relinquished by: . . Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign  Fltedud Ledee X 1. Sign I/
for AR\ for :
2. Sign 2. Sign / /
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for :
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by / ovrr— 7\1{1/)./,;:4.7_4 IS5 190 e 09 :3°
Client.D.# |  Sample Location Analyteor Sample Prep Bottle Set(s)
Analyte G R diP
’ . Date/Time * (ggebelow?gﬁa)ddﬁ?grﬁ) ryeserr\&ed f;'"er?qd (see below)
SI6LOLE  STEAPPER]
] 1) INECUEITT Rl X X l
!,/ :
I Vi \g ¢ 9:2 A'%ﬂ'\‘\—
S16 OOLE STROPER|.
0 WELL EFELLET O¥D bl ) (
/ :
i S Y52 wph
3 |
/]
4
VA
5
!/

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1
40 mli Pint Qt. 4 oz 8 oz, 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.

Bottle Type vial Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic | Pl PL. Pl

# of each J é

Additional Analytes

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes:
’ River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (l),

Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),

(X, .




RECEIVED JuL 30 82
General

. A Full Service Environmental Laborator
Testing y

Corporation

JUNE 24 1992

Mr. Fletcher Ward

Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville,NY 14731-1448

Re: Interceptor Well

Dear Mr. Fletcher Ward

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

Sue Lochner

Customer Service Manager

Enc.

710 Exchange Street » Rochester, NY 14608 - Tele: (716) 454-3760 - (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place » Hackensack, NJ 07601 » Tele: (201) 488-5242 - Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive * Amherst, NY 14221 - Tele: (716) 634-0454 - Fax: (716) 634-9019



| General
Testingw
Corporation

Effective 10/1/91

GTC IIST OF QUALIFTERS

U = Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

J - 1Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

E - This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

N -~ Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

*# - Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

- Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

M - Duplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

S - Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

X - As specified in the case narrative.




Gzeneral A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R92/02296 Date: JUNE 24 1992
Client: . Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc. Interceptor Well

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville,NY 14731-1448

Received : 06/02/92 P.O. #:

HSL VOILATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1

Sample: | -001 | -002 | | I I | |
Location: jinfluent  |Effluent | ] | ] | |

I | | I I I | I

Date Collected: [66/01/92  |06/01/92 | | ! | | |
Time Collected: [13:30 [13:30 I | | | | |

(Acceptance Limits: 86-115%)

| | | | I | | |

Date Analyzed: [06/09/92  |06/09/92 | I I | | |
I | | I I | | I

1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 9.2 | 1.0u | | | | | |
I | I I | | I I

Trichloroethene | 19 | 1.0u | ] I | ] |
I | I I ! | I |

Tetrachloroethane | 4.2 ] 1.0u | | | | ] |
Surrogate Standard Recoveries| | ] | | | ] |
----------------------------- I | | | | I I I
I I | | I | I

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 | 105 | | | | | |
(Acceptance Limits: 76-114%) i ] | ] ] | |
I I I I | I I

Toluene d8 103 | 101 I | I | ! I
(Acceptance Limits: 88-110%) | I I I I I I
I I I I I | |

4-Bromof Luorobenzene 9 [ 100 I ] ] ] | |
| | I I | | |

| | ! I | I |

| I | ! | I I

I I I I I I |

I | I | I | I

I
!
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
!
I
|
I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

WZP

Laborato irector

TG RhRey



GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
85 Trinity Place

710 Exchange Street
Rochester, NY 14608

Hackensack, NJ 07601

Sample Origination & Shipping Information

Collection Site ___<I/64/08E. , “TIx

435 Lawrence Bell Drive
Amherst, NY 14221.7077

GTC Job No.

(E3, a6

Client Project No. .

Address L3 KEFrEps00 ST, LuuitorrneeE. MY A3/ .
Street City 7 Stagﬁ Zip
Collector____AZ&TOLER. £ (oD Ctelalbeit O (dand
Print Signature
Bottles Prepared by 6/ el Recdby (C {end
Bottles Shipped to Client via 2ALD Seal/Shipping # :
Samples Shipped via ’?,/MOS . Seal/Shipping # ~
Sample(s) Relinquisr)’ed by: - Received by: Date/Time
1. Sion S bt £ (il 1. Sign I/
for SlerIORE.  TRC. -~ for :
2. Sign 2. Sign / /
for for .
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for :
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by ! \J - LR 12 @ _p9: 30
Sample L.ocation Analyte or . Sample Prep Bottle Set(S) |
- Analyte Group(s) Required |Preserved Filtered
Date/Time * (see below for additional) | ¥ N | Y N (see below)
i flloent Y7097
o (y L
AR W O s &3 | X ¥
- /" ; _ | Ll Fas0
/' s | (J0BS % £
/]
/ /
=
/// . / r
% .

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottie set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 B8 7 8 9 10 11
40 mli Pint Qt. 4 oz. 8 oz. 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.

Bottle Type vial Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic = Pl Pl

# of each 3

Additional Analytes

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),

River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1),

(X}, e AY).




B Lk

-

" General
Testing \X
Corporation

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

JULY 8 1992

Mr. Fletcher Ward

Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St.

Ellicotville, New York 14731-1448

Re: Interceptor Well

Dear Mr. Fletcher Ward

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

vliadimir Maximciuc
customer Service Representative

Enc.

710 Exchange Strest « Rochester, NY 14808 - Tele: (716) 454-3760 « Fax: (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place « Hackensack, NJ 07601 « Tele: (201) 488-5242 Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive « Amherst, NY 14608 « Tele: (716) 634-0454 » Fax: (716) 634-8019



- General

Testing

Corporation -

Effective 10/1/91

GTC LIST OF QUALIFIERS

Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

' Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see

case narrative / cover letter.

This flag is used when the 'analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.

(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

Duplication injection precision not met (GFA 6nly).

Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSa)

As specified in the case narrative. A




Gener al ' A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Cor pOratIOn Job No: R92/02545 Date: JULY 8 1992
Client: L Sample(s) Reference R

Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc. : Interceptor Well
43 Jefferson St.

Ellicotville, New York 14731-1448

Received : 06/16/92 P.O. #:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - mg/1l

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | ] | | |
Location: |Influent  |Effluent |Effluent | | ] ] |
[Strip Well |strip Well |Strip Well | | ] ] |

Date Collected: [06/15/92  |06/15/92  |06/15/95 | | | l |
Time Collected: , }10:00 |10:00 |10:00 . | | l I |

Aluminum, Soluble 0.100 U

Chromium 0.050 U

Copper 0.020 U

Iron 0.050 U :
Lead 0.050 U :
Manganese 0.010 U

Nickel 0.040 U

Zinc

| I
! |
I |
I |
| I
| |
| |
I I
| c.010u |
! I
l |
I I
I |
! |
I |
I I
I I

S
e
o
e
e
S

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
Y ID# in Rochester: 10145 '
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

/M.!K,Qy/

Laﬂatory Director




- General - A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
COrporatlon ‘ Job No: R92/02545 Date: JULY 8 1992
Client: S Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc. ' Interceptor Well

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicotville, New York 14731-1448

Received : 06/16/92 P.O. #:

VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/l

(Acceptance limits 86-115%)

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 I | | | |
Location: |Influent  |Effluent  |Effluent | ] | ] |
|strip Wel |Strip Well [Strip Well | ] | I |

Date Collected: |06/15/92  |06/15/92  |06/15/95 | I | I |
Time Collected: 110:00 [10:00 [10:00 | ] | ] |
I | - I I I I |

Date Analyzed: |06/24/92 - |06724/92 | | 1 | | |
piluiton: - | 1 | | ] I

(. | | | I | | |

Vinyl Chloride ] 10U | 10U | | ] ] ] |
Chloroethane | 1.0 | 10U | I I I | |
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | .00 | 10U | I | I | I
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 9.9 | 1.0u | | | l I |
Trichloroethene | 18 | 1ou | ] | ] | |
Tetrachloroethene | 3.9 | 100 | ] ] | ] |
1,1-Dichloroethane | 1.2 | 1.0u | | | I | |
. | ! ! | ! | | |
Surrogate Standard Recoveries | | ] | | | | |
----------------------------- | l. | | | l ! l
P | | | | | |

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 | 100 I | I | | |
(Acceptance limits: 76-114%) ] ] ] | | 1 |
Toluene d8 100 | 103 | | I I I |
(Acceptance limits 88-110%) : | | I I | | |
4-Bromof luorobenzene 106 | 104 ] ] ] | | !
I | I | I I I

I | | | | | I

| | I | | I !

| | | I I | |

I | | | | ! |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID#¥ in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID¥ in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801
':ctor A

Laboratory Di




- ~General - A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \) LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation .
A Job No: R92/02545 Date: JULY 8 1992
Client: _ T ._“‘Sanﬁlplhe(‘s), Reference |
Signore Inc. I fﬂintex'-ceptor Well
Date Received: 06/16/92 | Date Sample Taken: 06/15/92

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
DATE ANALYZED

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | | | | |
Location: linfluent - |Effluent |Effluent | ] ]. | ]
|strip Well |Strip Well |Strip Well ] ] ] ] |
I
Aluminum, Soluble ] 06/18/92
Chromium | 06729792
Copper | 06125792
Iron | 06/25/92
Lead | 06724792
Manganese | 06729792
Nickel | 06725792
Zinc | 06/22/92

— — —— — — — — — —— — —— i T—— — V— — —r -t W — — — — —— — — ——— — — ity S ey ot o
. o——— ——— w— o—— m—— —— — — —— — bl Wittt . ot — — —— sy e m— o —— — — —— — —— ——" Vo — — — ot
——— — — —— T— — i S - Mm-S . T S B ot M M o S e it Sl St vt e e i s v oo

S — — — — — — — — o W WS WASUA D Sih it it bt et et Geen s i W - W ooty Soois et it s i Mttt Wt s et o
—— — ——— — — ——— — — — W Uttt oS Vs ittt —s v i St S et ot it St St Gty it et it SO Skt St e i

|
|
|
|
!
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
!
|
I
|
|
I
I

—— — t— — — t— — — — — —r —_ Vo — — — — " v— - — —— —— — — — — — —— —- — — —— =

t e Gt G it — S v W — — —— —— — S——— - — M—— S Gt — — S— G— —— T —
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GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive  GTC Job No. RK/2u545
Rochester, NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601 Ambherst, NY 14221-7077 Client Project No. S

Sample Origination & Shipping Information

Collection Site ___s3/64 VRE, TaIC. J-ré/ﬁ/]éfé Ccﬂ‘l[‘

Address E  TEEEERSOO < STREET Eriroprrzyecs  NY 1423/
Street City State 7 Zp
Collector Lrereuel . (0D %jﬁ S Yy
Print . Signature
Bottles Prepared by @T@ “ThC Rec'd by &&’U)’f
Bottles Shipped to Client via wW~s Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via D . Seal/Shipping #
Sample(s) RelinquishAed by: Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign Tl lahed £ (einedd 1. Sign /7
for St E , Tl ~ for :
2. Sign A 2. Sign /]
for ’ for ) :
3. Sign 3. Sign { /
for for PR 7Z 09% 4
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by / orr— ,W Gt o JES<
! Sample Location Analyteor Sample Prep Bottle Set(s)
: Date/Time K e o danonay |y sened {tered (see below) |
LbPED ] | S (905 | X X '
EFFLLEDT , )
|, ( l st e | | SA4a (Phs | x b4 /
b /01 ns
KA WNSSEWCT T T
i /| EFFWEUT CLL, L2, £8 o, My 20 @o@c)
oy A
. | S0, el x|
/—-
i :
| 6 A" 92 72 Lairis- ,9057
\//
’ 4
!/
A
/7

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1
40 mi Pint Qt. 4 oz 8 oz 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.
Bottle Type vial Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic Pl PL. Pl.

# of each é l /
Additional Analytes So /. H/ 1o AQ /'n“faé 4 /‘/61 oA -

Shaded area for Lab use only: bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), (X, Y.




te

" General
Testing \Xx
Corporation

RECEIVED AUG 17 1992

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

AUG. 11 1992

Mr. Fletcher Ward

Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St., P.O. Box 1448
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Re: Stripper Well

Dear Mr. Fletcher Ward

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

V] L

Marshall Shannon
Customer Service Director

Enc.

cc: Mr. Jeff Shick
Groundwater Assoc.

710 Exchange Street » Rochester. NY 14608 - Tele: (716) 454-3760 + (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place « Hackensack. NJ 07601 - Tele: (201) 488-5242 - Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive « Amherst. NY 14221 - Tele: {716) 634-0454 - Fax: (716) 634-3018



- General

Testing

Corporation

gffective 10/1/91

GTC ILIST OF QUALIFIERS

Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

This flag is used when “he analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibraticn range and reanalysis could not be
perrorned.

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product. :

Spiked sample recovery not within contrel limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside iinits.
{Only used on the QC summary sheets)

Duplication injection precisicn not met (GFA only).

Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

As specified in the case narrative.




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
COrpOrathn - Job No: R92/03052 Date: AUG. 11 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc. Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St., P.O. Box 14438
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Received ~: 07/20/92 P.O. #:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - mg/1l

Sample: | -001 [ -002 | -003 ] i ] | |
Location: | INFLUENT |EFFLUENT |EFFLUENT | ] | | |

I I | I I I I [

Date Collected: [07/17/92  |07/17/92  [07/17/92 | I I I [
Time Collected: |10:00 {10:00 {10:00 ] | | | |

| I | ! | | | |
Aluminum, Soluble | | | 6.100U | ] | ] |
Chromium | | o0.010U | i | | | |
Copper | | 0.020uU | i | l | ]
iron | | 0.068 | ] | ] | |
Lead | | 0.050uU | | | | | l
Manganese | | o.010u | ] | ! ] |
Nickel l { 0.020U | | i { | ]
Zine | | 0.010U | I I I [ !
| I | I I | | |
| I | I ! ! | |
| | | [ | ! | I
[ | I I | | | !
| ! ! | | I l |
| | | I I | | |
I | ! [ | | ! |
| | | ! | | | |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

A0 K p

Laborgfry Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R92/03052 Date: AUG. 12 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc. Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St., P.O. Box 144
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Received : 07/20/92 P.O. #:

VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/l

(Acceptance limits 86-115%)

sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | | | | |
Location: . | INFLUENT IEFFLUENT |EFFLUENT ] ] ] | |
| | ! | | | | |
Date Collected: |07/717/92  |07/17/92  |07/17/92 | | | | |
Time Collected: ]10:00 [10:00 ]10:00 I | | I |
| | | | | I | I
Date Analyzed: 07723792 |07/23/92 | ] | | ] |
piluiton: K 1 | | | I ! I
| | | I I | I |

Vvinyl Chloride | .5u | 05U | | I | |
Chloroethane | 0.5u | 05U | | | ! | |
1,1-Dichloroethane I 1.2 ] 05U | | | | ] |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ] 0.5U | o.5u | ] | B | |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | N I 050 | i | | ! ]
Trichloroethene ] 17 ] 0.6 | ] | | | !
Tetrachloroethene | 3.7 | 85U ] i | | | |
| I | | | I I !
| ! ! | I | ! |
Surrogate Standard Recoveries | ] | | | | | |
----------------------------- | | | | | | I l
] ! ! | ! i |
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 | 97 | I o | I I
(Acceptance limits: 76-114%) | | | | | ! ‘
Toluene d8 98 | 95 | ] | | | I
(Acceptance limits 88-110%) | | I I | | |
4-Bromof luorobenzene 105 ] 103 | | | ] ! I
! | | | ! i |
| | I | | | !
I | | | | | I
| | I ! | I |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.

NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801 W K p
LaborZ;or




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Job No: R92/03052 Date: AUG. 11 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Signore Inc. Stripper Well
Date Received: 07/20/92 Date Sample Taken: 07/17/92

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
DATE ANALYZED

Sample: } -001 | -002 | -003 | | | | |
Location: |INFLUENT  |EFFLUENT  |EFFLUENT | I I | i
! I | | | I | I

Aluninum, Soluble 07/23/92
Chromium 08/04/92
Copper 07/26/92
Iron 07/27/92
Lead 07724792
Manganese | 07/28/92
Nickel 07724792
2inc 07/24/92

I I I
I I |
I I |
I | |
I I I
I I |
| I |
I I |
| I I
| | I
I | I
I I I
I I |
I | |
I I |
! l I
| I I
I | I
| I |
I I I
I I [
I | |
I I I
I l I
I I I
I I I
| I I
| I I
I | I
I I |
I | I
I I I
I I I
| [ I
I I I
I I I
I I I




Gener al W A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

TeStIn LABORATORY REPORT
Orporatlf)n ‘ Job No: R92/03052 Date: AUG. 11 1992

Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Fletcher Ward :
Signore Inc. Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St., P.O. Box 1448
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Received + 07/20/92 P.O. #:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - mg/1l

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | ] ] ] |
Location: JINFLUENT IEFFLUENT |EFFLUENT ] | ] I ]

| | | I I | | |

Date Collected: 167/17/92 107/17/92 107717792 ] ] ] | |
Time Collected: ]10:00 j10:00 ]10:00 | | ] ] ]
| | | | | I ! |

Aluminum, Soluble | ] ] 0.100U | ] ] | |
Chromium ] j oc.010uU | ] ] | ] |
Copper ] | 0.020U | ] | ] | ]
Iron ] | 0.068 | | ] ] | |
Lead ] ] 6.050uU | ] | | | |
Manganese ! | 0.010uU | ] ! i ] |
Nickel ] | 0.020uU | | i | ] |
2inc ] | 0.010U | ] | ] ] ]
! | | I | I | I

| | | | | | | !

| ! | | | | ! |

| | | I I I | |

| I I I | | | |

I ! | ! ! i | |

| | I | | | | I

| | | ! | | ! |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

WKP

Laborggfry Director




Gener al A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X | ABORATORY REPORT
Corporation \op wos moz/o3052  Date: AUG. 12 1997
client: Sample(s) reference
Mr. Fletcher Ward
signore Inc. stripper Well

43 Jefferson st., P.O0. BoxX 144
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

2eceived : 07/20/92 P.O. #:
VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240* ANALYTICAL RESULTS = ug/1
Sample: | -001 | -002 ] -003 | | | 1 |
Location: ] INFLUENT \EFFLUENT \EFFLUENT | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
vate Collected: |07/17/92 {07/17/92 |07/17/92 | ] 1 | |
Time Collected: 110:00 110:00 {10:00 | | { | I
| | | | | | |
pate Analyzed: jo7s23/92  |07/2392 | | | | i |
pituiton: 1 I l | | | | 1
| | | | | | | |
vinyl Chloride | 0.5V { 05U 1 1 ] | | |
chloroethane | 0.5V ] 0.5V | | | | | |
1,1-Dichloroethane | 12 ] 0.5V | | | | | |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ] 05U ] 0.5V | | | i | |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | n ] 0.5V | 1 ] | ] |
Trichloroethene | 17 | 0.6 | | | | | |
Tetrachlioroethene ] 3.7 | 0.5V | | | ] | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
surrogate Standard Recoveries | | i | | | | |
-------------------------- | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
1,2-Di chloroethane-dé | 96 | 97 1 ] | | | |
(Acceptance limits: 76-116%) | | i ] | i | |
Toluene d8 | 98 | 9 | ] | | | |
(Acceptance limits 88-110%) i | | 1 | | | 1
4-Bromof Luorobenzene | 105 | 103 | ] | | | |
(Acceptance limits 86-115%) | | | | | | | |
| | | | | { | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
————
Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY 1D# in Hackensack: 10801 K P
Laboratory Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Job No: R92/03052 Date: AUG. 11 1992
Client: sample(s) Reference
Signore Inc. Stripper Well
Date Received: 07/20/92 Date Sample Taken: 07/17/92

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
DATE ANALYZED

Sample: | -001 ] -002 | -003 | | | | i
Location: | INFLUENT |EFFLUENT |EFFLUENT | ] | | | A
| | | ! | ! | |
! !
Aluminum, Soluble ] |O7/23/92
Chromium | 08/04/92
Copper | 07/26/92
Iron | 07/27/92
Lead | 07/24/92
Manganese | 07/28/92
Nickel | 07724792
Zinc | 07724792

|
!
|
|
|
!
!
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
!
!
I
I
I
I
|
!
!
!
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
!
I
|




GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD %6}

710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place GTC Job No.
Rochester. NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601 Client Project No.

Sample Origination & Shipping Information
Collection Site Stenorl TOC.

435 Lawrence Bell Drive
Ambherst, NY 14221-7077

STRIPPER. () ELL

, i b+ —
Address YL SEEEERLSON STRELT LiiCorrundle A/ (4 Z 5{73/
Street City State 7 Zip
Collector AZETOHER £ (088D ?éz,?fiéu. __C:. _-(/_Cpcu.é(.”
Print Signature
r 4
Bottles Prepared by é)’ Z -ma Rec'd by _M e o
Bottles Shipped to Client via £y 4 Seal/Shipping # _. __ R
Samples Shipped via (A Seal/Shipping # ______ _ _
Sample(s) Relinquished by: Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign  FlArbu & (and 1. Sign ;7
for SloMoh g Tn for : i
2. Sign ! 2. Sign [
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / !
for for
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by —— 72 @ O1:Ac
Client LD.# | Sample Location Analyteor Sample Prep Bottle Set(s) |
- Analyte Group{s) Required |Preserved Filtered —
Date/Time * (seebelowforadditional) { Y N Y N (see below)
e |2 D X ]
7
/ / : \)(l ) |
2 72 G2 am Ry | [

GELD

e <

_EEELMELIT = TTP1 PP
2 7! 22 toam M
| ZETALS 3 X Q
7 ' %2 e
EEFLUEMT STR1POEE Arecoviainim X g

> 789 sa

Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 <] 10 11 !
40 mi Pint Qt. 4 oz. 8 oz 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.
Bottle Type Vial Glass Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic PI. Pl = i

3 . / |

# of each

Additional Analytes

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D). Leachate (L). Hazardous Waste (H),
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (I). X (Y




. (General

: A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing

Corporation

AUG. 25 1992

Mr. Fletcher Ward

Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, New York 14731

Re: Stripper Well

Dear Mr. Fletcher Ward

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.
Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

vinise
Vladimir Maximciuc.
Customer Service Representative

Enc.

cc: Mr. Jeff Schick
Ground Water Associates

710 Exchange Street « Rochester, NY 14608 » Tele: (716) 454-3760 + Fax: (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place » Hackensack, NJ 07601 « Tele: (201) 488-5242 « Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive « Amherst, NY 14608 « Tele: (716) 634-0454 + Fax: (716) 634-9019



- General
Testingw
Corporation

zffective 10/1/91

GTC IL7ST OF QUALTFTERS

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

- Indicates an estimated value. For Zurther explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

Ly

W
I

This flag is used when =he analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

I - This flag identifies compounds whose concentraticns exceed
the calibraticn range and reanalysis could not be
perrformned.

A - This flag indicates that 3 TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

N - Spiked sample recovery not within contrecl limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic znalytes only)

= = Duplicate analysis not within controi iimits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganlc znalysis only;

- Also used to gualify Organics QC data ocutside iimits.
{Cnlv used on the QC summary sheets)

4 -~ Duplication injection crecisiocn not net (GFA only).

- Reported value determined by Methecd cf Standard
Additions. ({MSa)

{(n

PN

i - As specified in the case narrative.




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
COrporatlon Job No: R92/03272 Date: AUG. 25 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. Fletcher Ward
Signore Inc. Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, New York 14731

Received : 08/04/92 P.O. #:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - mg/1l

sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 I | ! | I
Location: |Stripper  |Stripper |Stripper | | | I !

[well inf. |well eff. |well eff. | | | | !

Date Collected: |08/03/92  |08/03/92  |08/03/92 | I | I I
Time Collected: [11:30 |11:30 |11:30 | ! I ! I

Aluminum, Soluble 0.100 U
Chromium 0.010 U

Copper 0.020 U

Iron g.100 U

Lead 0.050 U

Manganese 0.0050 U

Nickel 0.040 U

| | | |
I I I I
! I ] I
| | | |
I I | I
I I | |
| ! | I
| | I |
Zine ] | 0.010u | |
| | | |
I I | |
| | | !
I I I |
| | | I
| | | !
! I | I
| | | I

I
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
!
I
I
I
I
I
|
I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

mad

Labor y Director




f General

Testing

W

Corporation

Client:

Mr. Fletcher ward

Signore

Inc.

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, New York 14731

Received

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

LABORATORY REPORT

Job No: R92/03272

08/04/92

Date: SEPT 22 1992

Sample(s) Reference

Stripper Well
*%*CORRECTED COPY**%*

P.O.

#:

VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/l

(Acceptance limits 86-1

Sample: ] -001 | -002 | -003 ] | | | |
Location: [Stripper  |Stripper |Stripper ] | | | |

lwell inf. |well eff. |well eff. | | | ] I

Date Collected: |08/03/92  |08/03/92  |08/03/92 | I I | |
Time Collected: [11:30 [11:30 ]11:30 I | | I I
! | | | | | | I

Date Analyzed: l08/17/92  |08/17/92 | I | | | |
Diluiton: I X | | | I I I

| | I | | | | |

Vinyl Chloride | 0.5u | o.5u | | | | I |
Chloroethane | 05U | 05U | ] ] I | I
1,1-Dichloroethane | 0.93 | 0.5 | | I I I I
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | o.5u | 05U | I | | | |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 8.4 | 0.5u | | I | i I
Trichloroethene | 1% | o0.58 | ] | ] I l
Tetrachloroethene ] 3.9 ] 05U ] } | | I |
| | I I | | | I

| | ! | | | ! I

Surrogate Standard Recoveries | ] | } | ] ! |
----------------------------- | | | I l | | l
| I | | | | |

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 | 83 | | I I | !
(Acceptance limits: 76-114%) | | I | | | |
4-Bromof Luorobenzene 97 | 89 i ] | | ] |
| | | ! | l I

I I I I | I |

I | I | | | |

I | ! | I | I

I
l
I
I
15%) |
|
I
|

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited

NY ID# in Rochester:
NJ ID# in Rochester:
NJ ID# in Hackensack:
NY ID# in Hackensack:

10145
73331
02317
10801

g/}f
SN ;‘ﬁiAéLﬁfd"’

in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.

3

Laboratogyfbirector
N




- General _ A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Job No: R92/03272 Date: AUG. 25 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Signore Inc. Stripper Well
Date Received: 08/04/92 Date Sample Taken: 08/03/92

WS

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
DATE ANALYZED

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | I | I |
Location: |stripper  |Stripper |Stripper | ] i |
Iwell inf. |well eff. |[well eff. | ! | I !

Aluminum, Soluble ] 08/07/92
Chromium ) | 08/11/92
Copper | 08/11/92
Iron | 08/11/92
Lead | 08/11/92
Manganese | 08/11/92
Nickel | 08/11/92
Zinc | 08/11/92

I |
I I
I l
I I
I I
| |
I |
I I
| I
l I
I I
I I
I I
[ I
I I
| |
I |
I I
I [
I I
I I
| |
I I
I |
| I
I l
I I
I I
I I
I I
| |
I I
I l
I I
I I
I |
I I

I
|
I
I
!
!
!
I
I
!
!
I
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
!
|
I




GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

' 710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive GTC Job No. L/ 327
Rochester, NY 14608  Hackensack, NJ 07601 Amherst, NY 14221-7077  Client Project No.

Sample Origination & Shipping Information

Collection Site ___<SIGLIOBE. T3¢ STRAPED LC)E(_L__

Address St‘% Zt SEEFEL SO  STAEET L (CaTTDe wE, 0(7/ (LT
ree City State ip
Coliector .:’157&#5/2 £ Cz)\-&h ;/AMJ:LLM.
/Print . Signature
Bottles Prepared by GTC’m C, Rec'd by &&"_ﬂ f e
Bottles Shipped to Client via UFS Seal/Shipping®
Samples Shipped via (A £S5 Seal/Shipping # e .
Sample(s) Relinquished by: Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign & / 1. Sign /!
for : .
. Sign 2. Sign / /
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for :
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by ’7—;;«\——— /O(&A@ £ 14 192 @ 0730
Client L.D.# Sample Location Analyteor Sample Prep Bottle Set(s) |
Bl aomme | % AaiaSoie ey Presenved e | 010525
SlNohgE Twa L
. LUNFuggr— | S 2 - 240 Lo leve | ¥ | M X |
g 7
) / / : s
. 2 2D Nlam
SICGOORE  T0C_ L
o LE StEtEp  (Jece 8370 Low Leveys XM | ¥ /
y / / I
_ §'3 5 ‘.,
SI61L0LE \ TwE Zw-
- O L) * f

] CA0d 2 B Ui | K X (o
. |

| Steeot &g TwC.

%’% Z/:’%;; Z '
éf ’W/’/

it v 2 % 5

5’3 53 Hspa @LSOL\I

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 €] 10 11
40 mi Pint Qt 4 0z 80z |? 160z Qt. Gal. Steril.
Bottle Type vial Glass | Giass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic =) Pl Pl

# of each 5 /

Additional Analytes

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), (X), (Y.




General o
TeS tlng A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Corporation

SEPT 18 1992

Mr. James Fitzpatrick

Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, New York 14731

Re: Stripper Well

Dear Mr. James Fitzpatrick

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.
Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

% 77
" S ecta Q%M_\

Marshall Shannon
Customer Service Director

Enc.

cc: Mr. Jeff Schick
Groundwater Associates
771 Brooksedge Plaza Dr.
Westerville, OH 43081

710 Exchange Street « Rochester, NY 14608 » Tele: (716) 454-3760 + Fax: (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place « Hackensack, NJ 07601 - Tele: (201) 488-5242 » Fax: (201) 488-6386
475 | awranes Rall Drive « Amherst. NY 14608 » Tele: (716) 634-0454 « Fax: (716) 634-9019



General
Testing \X Betective 10/1/91
Corporation

GTC LIST OF QUALIFIERS

(The basis of this proposal are the EPA-CLP Qualifiers)

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

J - 1Indicates an estimated value. For further exﬁlanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

E - This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

N - Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

* - Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

- Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

M - Duplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

S - Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

X - As specified in the case narrative.




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R92/03609 Date: SEPT 18 1992
Client: | Sample(s) Reference
Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore Inc. Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, New York 14731

Received : 08/24/92 P.O. #: P005959-00

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - mg/l

sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | | | | |
Location: [INFLUENT  |EFFLUENT  |EFFLUENT | | I | |

| I | | I I I I

Date Collected: |08/s21/92  |08/21/92  |0B/21/92 | I I ! |
Time Collected: [11:00 ]11:00 [11:00 ] | | | !

Aluminum, Soluble 0.100 U
Chromium 0.050 U
Copper 0.020 U
Iron 0.050 U
Lead 0.0100 U
Manganese 0.010 U
Nickel 0.040 U

|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
Zine |
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
0.010U |
I
I
I
I
|
!
I
I

I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

i/
] -{Ll_/ {(\/ gOW

Laboggfory Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corpcratlon Job No: R92/03609 Date: SEPT 18 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore Inc. Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, New York 14731

Received : 08/24/92 P.O. #: P005959-00

VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/l

(Acceptance limits 86-115%)

sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | I ! | |
Location: |INFLUENT  |EFFLUENT  |EFFLUENT | | | | |

| | | | | | ] |

Date Collected: |08721/92  |08/21/92  |08/21/92 | ! | | !
Time Collected: j11:00 j11:00 ]11:00 | | | | !
| | | | | | | |

Date Analyzed: [09/04/92  |09/04/92 | I | | I |

Diluiton: 1 1 | ] | | ] |

| | | | | ] | |

Chloroethane | 0.5u | 05U | | i ] ! |

1,1-Dichloroethane | 2.0 | o.5u | | | ] | |

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ] 650 ] 05U ] ] | ] ] |

Tetrachloroethene | 5.6 | 0.5u ] ] i | | |

1,1,1-Trichloroethane | M | o.5u | | | i | |

Trichloroethene 1 17 ] 05U | | | ] | |

vinyl Chloride | o.5u | 05U | | I | | |

| | | | | | | |

| | | | | | | |

Surrogate Standard Recoveries | ] | | | ! | |
----------------------------- | | | | l | l l
] | 1 ! | ! |

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 | 88 | ] | | | !

(Acceptance Limits: 76-114%) | | | | i | |
Toluene d8 109 | 107 | | | i | |

| | | | I | |

4-Bromof Luorobenzene 96 1 95 | ] | | | |

| ! | | | | |

| | | | ] ! |

| | | ! | | |

| | | | ] ! |

|

I

I

o

(Acceptance limits 88-110%) |
|

|

|

|

|

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

Labog@fory Director




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation

Job No: R92/03609 ‘Date: SEPT 18 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Signore Inc. ‘ Stripper Well
Date Received: 08/24/92 Date Sample Taken: 08/21/92

LABORATORY CHRONICLE
DATE ANALYZED

Sample: ] -001 | -002 | -003 ] ] | | !
Location: |INFLUENT  |EFFLUENT  |EFFLUENT | ] i | |

I | I | I ! I I
|

Aluminum, Soluble | 08727792
Chromium | 09702792
Copper | 08/27/92
Iron | 08/27/92
Lead | 08/27/92
Manganese | 08/27/92
Nickel | 08/27/92
Zine | 08/31/92

I I
I I
! !
I |
I I
I I
I I
! I
! I
| I
! !
I |
| |
I !
I |
I I
I |
I I
I |
I I
| I
I I
| I
[ I
I I
I !
I |
I I
I I
l |
I I
I I
! I
I I
I |
I I
I |

I
I
|
|
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
|
I
|
l
I
I
|
!
I
I
I
I




GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN OF-CUSTODY RECORD

710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive GTC Job No. ﬁ__,[__é& ;
Rochester, NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601 Ambherst, NY 14221-7077 Client ProjectNo.

Sample Origination & Shipping Information

Collection Site S/GNORE |,
Address <43 ‘:&7:;:;=50<oo < Lt tO0TTOILE N sﬂ /231
Street Cit Sta Zip
Collector . ,
Print Signature
Bottles Prepared by GTQ -M C Rec'd by CjLLhT
Bottles Shipped to Client via P> Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via PSS Seal/Shipping # -
Sample(s) Relinquished by: Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign Z'&z‘“ 4/'9,,,,/{ 1. Sign !/
for SIGMNORE - T 0. : for :
2. Sign 2. Sign /o
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign [/
for for :
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by / Ty A‘ﬂ«_@ E/ilf/?z, @ ﬂ -0
Client | Sample Location Analyte or V' Sample Prep |
- Analyte Group(s) Required |Preserved Filtered Bottle Set(s)
% Date/Time K e e i) et [Preserved  Filteres (see below)
SremeE STt PPER , | .
7
] wcds/mn.um 510 Uoks X X
? (
/ / :
o R AWM ,
SKNo0RE STRIPPER] , | /
, Qe - cempienr] | Bl hhs x| % ,
: ™ 2, 99 ! Y
SINORE STRIAPEE %
, ENTT | LIRS X X 7
/5
L .
| A (pussooen) A,
%%
5
!/ ,/
Use Bottle No for indicating type botties used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.
Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 i0 11
40 m! Pint Qt 4 oz 8 oz 16 oz. Qt Gal. Steril.
Bottle Type Vial | Glass | Giass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic Pl PL Pl.

# of each 2 / /

Additional Analytes

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), X, M.




- General
Testing \X
Corporation

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

SEPT 22 1992

Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, New York 14731

Re: Stripper System

Dear Mr. James Fitzpatrick

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

i

Marshall Shannon
Customer Service Director

Enc.

710 Exchange Street « Rochester, NY 14608 « Tele: (716) 454-3760 * Fax: (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place « Hackensack, NJ 07601 « Tele: (201) 488-5242 - Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive « Amherst, NY 14608 » Tele: (716) 634-0454 - Fax: (716) 634-9019



General
TeStlng Effective 10/1/91

Corporation ST LLST 0P CUALLPLERS

(The basis of this proposal are the EPA-CLP Qualifiers)

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

J = 1Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter. '

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

E - This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

N - Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

* = Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

- Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

M - Duplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

S - Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

X = As specified in the case narrative.




. General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing LABORATORY REPORT
CorpOrathn Job No: R92/03868 Date: SEPT 22 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore Inc. Stripper System

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, New York 14731

Received : 09/04/92 P.O. #: P0O05959-00

VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240%* ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l

(Acceptance limits 86-115%)

sample: | -001 | -002 I I l I I |
Location: |INFLUENT  |EFFLUENT | | I I | |

| | | | | ] | |

Date Collected: |09703/92  |09/03/92 | | | | | |
Time Collected: |08:45 j08:45 | | | | | ]
| | | | | ] ] !

Date Analyzed: j09/15/92  |09715/92 | | | I | I
Diluiton: I I ! | | | | |

, | | | | ] | ] |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 8.4 ] 05U | | | | ] |
Trichloroethene | 15 | 05U | ] | | ] ]
Tetrachloroethene | 3.4 ] o.5u | ] | ] ] i

| : | | | | ] | |

| | | | | | | |

surrogate Standard Recoveries | | ] | ] | | |
----------------------- | | | | | | | I
| | ! | | | |

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 | 96 | ] | | | |
(Acceptance limits: 76-114%) | | | ] | ! |
Toluene d8 103 ] 104 | | I ! | !
(Acceptance limits 88-110%) ] | | | | | |
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 ] 90 | ] | | | |

| | | | | | |

] | I | | ] |

| | ] | | | !

I | | ! | | !

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

LY E s

Labor qu Director




o

: i/‘1 O Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place
Rochester, NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601

Sample Origination & Shipping Information

Clien

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

435 Lawrence Bell Drive  GTC Job No. @B&S)
Ambherst, NY 14221.7077

t Project No. S

Collection Site SI16L0RE _Two
Address 3 TEFEFLso) STREET .
Strez City 23 State Zip
Collector 1CI77T/Y f#___ 7 /
Print /:'257'&/‘7‘26@&# Cc)‘}’éb . Signature
Bottles Prepared by 6 TC-V 7/ Rec'd by ,,M .
Bottles Shipped to Client via (ﬁ:g" Seal/Shipping # _
Samples Shipped via_¥ W%,Seal/smpping # .
Sample(s) Relinquished‘byz N ) Received by: . Date/Time
1. Sign X FlFebon A (ihel 1. Sign 8- G 192
for v StGsRE for &re. o9 105~
2. Sign 2. Sign / /
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for :
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory-by. [)jéﬂuﬂf 9 /‘//ZZ/___@ 09:05"
Client 1.D.# Sample Location )1 Analyte or Saniple Prep Bottle Set(s)
ek - alyte Group(s) Required |Preserved Filtered
7 Date/Time f/ (o6 below for additiona) Ny Y N (see below)
SIGHORE  STRIPPER. P
WELC 3AHO-LL ) | l

713193 pfSarl

y/

StesRE STRIPIEL.
LELC

X
KN
T

75

I3 18 gy

N HoeD

/7

/7
5

/7

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in'box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottie No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 e] 10 11
40 ml Pint Qt. 4 oz. 8 oz. 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.

Bottle Type vial Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic Pl Pl. Pl.

# of each a

Additional Analytes

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),

River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1),

(X, ().




RECE:VED 0OCT 19 1932
General

Testing \X
Corporation

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

OCT. 14 1992

Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore Inc.

43 Jefferson St.,PO Box 1448
Elliottville,NY 14731

Re: Stripper Well

Dear Mr. James Fitzpatrick

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

Z

MAarshall Shannon
Customer Service Director

Enc.

cc: Mr. Jeff Schick

710 Exchange Street » Rochester, NY 14608 « Tele: (716) 454-3760 « Fax: (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place « Hackensack, NJ 07601 » Tele: (201) 488-5242 « Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive » Amherst, NY 14608 - Tele: (716) 634-0454 - Fax: (716) 634-9019



General
TeStIng ’ Effective 10/1/91
Corporation

ST OF ALTF

(The basis of this proposal are the EPA-CLP Qualifiers)

U = 1Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample guantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

J = Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

E -~ This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

N - Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

* - Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

- Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

M - Duplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

S - Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSa)

X = As specified in the case narrative.




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
COrpOratIOn Job No: R92/04183 Date: OCT. 14 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore Inc. Stripper Well

43 Jefferson St.,PO Box 1448
Elliottville,NY 14731

Received : 09/24/92 P.O. #: PO05959-00

VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8240% ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | | | I |
Location: |INFLUENT  |EFFLUENT  |EFFLUENT | | I I |
| | | | | I I !
Date Collected: |09/23/92  |09/237/92  |09/23/92 | I I I |
Time Collected: 108:30 |08:30 |08:30 [ | | | |
| | | | | I ! !
Date Analyzed: (10701792  |10/01/92 | | | ! I I
Diluiton: i I ] | ! | I I
| | | ! | ! I I
Vinyl Chloride | .50 | 05U | I I | | I
Chloroethane ] 050 | 0.5U ! | ] ] ] |
1,1-Dichloroethane | 0.8 ] 0.5u | | ] | ] |
Total-1,2-Dichioroethene | 05U | 05U | I | I | !
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 8.8 ] 050 | | ] ] | |
Trichtoroethene | 13 ] 0.5u ] ] ] I I |
Tetrachloroethene | 3.3 ] 0.5u | | ] i ] I
| | | I I I | !
| | I | I | | 1
Surrogate Standard Recoveries | I ] | | | | |
----------------------------- | | | | I | | |
| | | | | I |

1,2-Dichloroethane-dé4 97 | 86 ] | ! I | I .
(Acceptance limits: 76-114%) | I | I ! I I
4-Bromof Luorobenzene 109 | 100 | | | ! | |
I I ! I | I |
I I ! | | I I
I | I ! I I |
I I I I ‘| I |

I
I
I
I
(Acceptance limits 86-115%) ]
|
I
I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801
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General
Testing \X
Corporation

Client:
Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore Inc.
43 Jefferson St.,PO Box 1448
Elliottville,NY 14731

Job No: R92/04183

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
LABORATORY REPORT

Date: OCT. 14 1992

Sample(s) Reference

Stripper Well

Received : 09/24/92 P.0. #: PO05959-00
ANALYTICAL RESULTS - mg/1

Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | ] ] i |

Location: |INFLUENT  |EFFLUENT  |EFFLUENT | I ] ] |

I | | | | | I I

Date Collected: 109723792 |09/23/92 09723792 | | I | |

Time Collected: |08:30 |08:30 {08:30 [ | | | |

Aluminum, Soluble 0.100 U
Chromium 0.010 U
Copper 0.020 v
Iron 0.100 ¥
Lead 0.0010 U
Manganese 0.0050 U
Nickel 0.040 U
Zinc 0.0186

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801
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General

Testing

Corporation

Client:

Signore Inc.

Date Received:

09/24/92

Job No: R92/04183

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

LABORATORY REPORT

Date: OCT. 14 1992

Sample(s) Reference

Stripper Well

Date Sample Taken: 09/23/92

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

DATE ANALYZED

Sample: | -001 [ -002 ] -003 | | ] | |

Location: [INFLUENT IEFFLUENT ]EFFLUENT | | ] I I

| I ! | | | I I

Aluminum, Soluble 10/07/92

Chromium 09/29/92
Copper 09/25/92
Iron 09729792
Lead 09/28/92
Manganese 09/29/92
Nickel | 09/25/92
Zinc 09/29/92

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
[
|
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
l
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
!
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
[
I
|
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
|
!
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I




e

, GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive GTC Job No. /@Mj
Rochester, NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601 Amherst, NY 14221-7077 Client Project No.

Sampie Origination & Shipping Information
Collection Site SIAYRE. , T

Address 5 ‘At{ SEFFES :g)d) AT LT Tl /Y (/-/ 7 %/
r ) ity te Zip
Collector &W CLIARD % & CAM
Print . Signature
Bottles Prepared by @C - VC)/ Rec'd by O/Q,th +
Bottles Shipped to Client via __ (AL S | Seal/Shipping #

Samples Shipped via s . ~“Nax + DM - Seal/Shipping #

Sample(s) Relinquished by:

Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign .‘rfwk—u At oo 1. Sign AN
for o coma s s for :
2. Sign J Y 2. Sign /7
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign /
for for :
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by ““‘/‘ﬁ%_‘ 9 124192 @m
Client 1.D.# Sample Location Analyte or Sample Prep Bottle Set
- Analyte Group(s) Required |Preserved Filtered ottle Set(s)
Date/Time * (see below foradditiona) | Y N , Y N (see below)
STRIPPER CUEL \
. Siewole. mruedT | £200 Mhectns [ Y| | | x|

STRPPEEL cdE .
SR E FEELLEYT | F34O_Acc (VO3 X 1 |
L L Coon 2530y Fiml
| STRPPER cleei
2 483 S -

G & /- /9 82691
STRPPER O

SOBE.  LEriiln
9 390§

— | RS x Y| S
M

N

Z

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottie set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
40 m! Pint Qt. 4 oz 8 oz. 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.

Bottle Type Vial | Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic =) Pl Pl

# of each

Additional Analytes

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.

* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), (X, (Y).




RECEIVER Noy - 1992

General o
TeS tlng A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Corporation

oCT. 26 1992

Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore, Inc.

43 Jefferson Sst.
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Re: Stripper System

Dear Mr. James Fitzpatrick

Enclosed are the results of the analysis requested. All data has
been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have any
questions please contact me at 454-3760.

Thank you for letting us provide this service.

Sincerely,

GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

o\ e
Marshall Shannon
Customer Service Director

Enc.

cc: Mr. Jeff Schick

710 Exchange Street » Rochester, NY 14608 - Tele: (716) 454-3760 « Fax: (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place « Hackensack, NJ 07601 - Tele: (201) 488-5242 » Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive » Amherst, NY 14608 » Tele: (716) 634-0454 « Fax: (716) 634-9019



General s |
T@Stlﬂg Effective 10/1/91

Corporation 4C LIST OF CUALIEIERS

(The basis of this proposal are the EPA-CLP Qualifiers)

U - 1Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

J - 1Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

E - This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-

condensation product.

N - Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

* - Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

-~ Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

M - Duplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

S = Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

X = As specified in the case narrative.




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R92/04296 Date: OCT. 26 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Mr. James Fitzpatrick
Signore, Inc. Stripper Systenm

43 Jefferson St.
Ellicottville, NY 14731-1448

Received ¢ 10/05/92 P.O. #: PO05959-00
——
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8240 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1

Sample: | -001 | -002 l l | | | |
Location: |INFLUENT  [EFFLUENT | |- ] | | |
I I I . I | | I
Date Collected: [10/02/92  |10/02/92 | | | | I |
Time Collected: [13:30 [13:30 | | | | I |

] | | | | ! I |

Date Analyzed: | 10/13/92 | 10/13/92 | ] i | ] |
Dilution: [ 1 |1 | ] | | ] |

| | | | | | ] |

| | | | | | | |

| ! | | | | | |

Trichloroethene | 15 jo.5u ] ] | | | |
| | | | | | | |

1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 9.0 jos5u | | ] ] ] ]
| | | | | | | |

Tetrachloroethene ] 3.1 jos5v | ] ] | | |
| | | I | | I I

| | ] | | | | |

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES| I I I | | | |
----------------------------- | | | | | | | l
% Recovery | I | [ | l ‘ I
| ] I | ! | | |

Bromof luorobenzene | 90 ] 93 | | i ] | I
| ! | | I | | |

| ! I I | ] | |

| ! | | | I ! |

1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 | 81 | 80 I | | | | I
| | I | I ] I |

| | | ! | ! i |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 )

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801 —
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GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive  GTC Job No. £92 /4276

Rochester, NY 14608  Hackensack, NJ 07601 Ambherst, NY 14221-7077  Client Project No.
Sample Origination & Shipping Informatlon

Coliection Site /A 6/6/(/02_5 LocC. / L
Address _K (#] i1 s, /
Street City 4 State Zip
Collector. ' :
Print . Signature
Bottles Prepared by 6}77' % Rec'd by @W
Bottles Shipped to Client via _ ZL~22 Seal/Stipging #
Samples Shipped via V L//JS K/Fﬁ'DA—Ly Se pping #
Sample(s) Relinquished by - Received by: Date/Time
1. Sign_x MW 1. Sign !/
for X%~ Slaxwh_é Zol for :
2. Sign - 2. Sign /]
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for :
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory b); K 41:/11/ (015 192, @ 09" /S'
Client LD.# |~ Safple Location | =~ Analyteor <’ Sample Preb~] " g yje Set(s)
~——__Date/Time : *,)22%%%&??&’5?&3%?&?»" resenved [ltered S (seebelow)
PPEE CIELT ~ ' A
INEL LT Q2y0- L \( >/ [ .
[0 I 3> /30 | i S
S TR PPEL (JECL / /gc |
ELUEOT ¥ b2
fo 7 : o #
22 92 1, V | k.
TrigBlink -y I il
/ / D — D /v HGLD i;

Use Bottle No. for indicating type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottie No. 1 2 3 4 5 ) 7 8 9 10 11
40 mi Pint ot 40z 8oz 16 oz Qt Gal Steril.
Bottle Type Vial | Glass | Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic Pl Pl Pl.
# of each 3
Additional Analytes * / Uea L M«.) l//ﬂm) Aza//ﬂf

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.

* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water(D) Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),

River or Streami (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (i), - (X),

().






